

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/1/2018 2:04 PM

No. 51000-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II

State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

Kennith C. Bowens,

Appellant

OPENING BRIEF OF KENNITH C. BOWENS

Appeal from Pierce County Superior Court, 17-1-009890

Harry Williams IV, WSBA #41020
Law Office of Harry Williams
707 East Harrison
Seattle, Washington 98102
harry@harrywilliamslaw.com
206.451.7195

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Assignments of Error	2
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
Statement of the Case	3
Argument	6
A. Standard of review	6
B. Whether a person was a “willing participant” is a factor that can justify an exceptional sentence.....	6
C. The trial court erred when it decided it could not consider the willing participant factor in determining whether to impose an exceptional sentence	7
D. Counsel was ineffective and the record permits review on direct appeal.....	10
E. No costs of appeal should be assessed	11
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12
Appendix A (excepts from RP showing error)	after

Table of Authorities

Table of Cases

State v. Ames, 190 Wn. App. 1044 (2015) (unpublished) 11

State v. Bunker, 144 Wn.App. 407, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008) 7, 8

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn .2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)..... 6-7

State v. Hecker, 192 Wn. App. 1036 (2016) (unpublished)..... 8, 10

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 10

State v. O’Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) 6

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) 10

Rules

RAP 14.2 11

RAP 15.2 11

Statutes

RCW 26.50.110..... 3

RCW 10.99.020/9A. 72.120..... 3

RCW 9.94A.535..... 5, 7, 8
